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KARNATAKA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY BENGALURU
BEFORE ADJUDICATING OFFICER
PRESIDED BY SRI K. PALAKSHAPPA
DATED 15 DECEMBER 2020

Complaint No. CMR/UR/190624/0003377

Complainant Ajuf Agarwal

1398, Muninagappa Layout,
Chowdappa Garden, 4t Cross,
Kvalbyre Sandra Post,

R.T. Nagar, Bengaluru-560032

In Person

OpQonent Karnataka Postal and Telecom
Employees housing Co-op. Society
! Limited

Rep. by J. Javaraiah Promoter,

7, Sandesh Bhavan, 3rd main,

st Stage, Postal Colony,

Sanjay Nagar, Bengaluru -560094

The complainant has filed this complaint bearing No.
CMP/UR/ 190624/0003377 under Section 31 of RERA Act
against the project “Sandesh Nagar-2” developed by
Jayaramaiah, seeking for the relief of delay compensation. His
complaint reads as under:

I booked 50'x80' site in aforesaid project in May 2011,
The society told me that the site will be given within 16
months. The society sent letters dated 5.10.12, 25.2.1 3,
5.10.13, 6.11.13 confirming that all required approvals
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including layout plan an{l sonictions have been received
and that the site will bg allotted by March 2014 and
hence asked me to depusit full amount for the site. After
I paid full amoyat Shdt is Rs. 19.20 lakhs by Feb 2014,
the Society hds Neither allotted nor registered the site in
my name,t\l diate. I contacted the society several times,
but I di riet get the site till date, hence this complaint.
(Sectetary Name/Phone: Mahesh / 88619 09997)

Helief Sought from RERA : Site allotment, Register and
coffipensation for delay

After régistering the complainant notice has been issued to the
parties, the complainant has appeared in person where as the
respondent has appeared through his Secretary Sri Mahesh
who admitted the same.

Since the complaint was filed against unregistem?‘project the
Secretary has initiated the proceedings against the developer
for violation of - - Section 3 of the Act. Afterwards Secretary
has sent the complaint to the Adjudicating Officer for
Adjudication of the Complaint in the month of January 2020.

The case was called on 07/02/2020 where the complainant
has appeared in person but the developer did not. When the
case was posted to 02/04/2020, it was not called on that day
on account of lock down was declared from 24/03/2020 till
17/05/2020. After lifting the lock down the case was called
through Skype.

Heard arguments of the complainant and Secretary of the
respondent.

The point that arise for my consideration is
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. Whether the complainant proves that he 1is
entitled for delay compensation?

b. If so, what is the order?
My answer is affirmative for the-fellowing

REASONS

It is the case of the €omplainant that he became the member
of the respondept dgCiety. He was assured that he will be
allotted a site dpfasuring 50x80 Sq. feet site and it will be
delivered withih 16 months. i.e on or before October 2012 but
the same fasnot been done. The complainant has given Rs.
19,20,808/ -towards the site price. His name is found with
site’no 31 measuring 4000 square feet. Since the respondent
1 tailed to allot the same the present complaint came to be
Mi<d. The present Secretary of the society Sri Mahesh assured
before this authority that he will allot a site to the
complainant. Then the only point remained for my
consideration is for delay compensation. As per section 18 of
the act the developer is bound to compensate the
complainant. Even today also the developer has failed to
complete the project and thereby he is liable to pay delay
compensation to the complainant from the due date till he
delivers the possession. Moreover the developer has
committed one more error in not registering the project with
this authority and thereby he has violated Section 3 of the
act. Non completion of the project within the due time is in
violation of Section 18 of the act and therefore he is liable to
pay the delay compensation. The complainant has produced
the necessary documents to prove his case. Hence, I hold
that the complainant is entitled for the relief as sought in the

complaint.
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The complainant has paid cdnsjderable amount from 2011 to
2014 but till today he is not able to get the site means there is
a clear violation and thereby the developer shall compensate
the complainant wifh ahterest as applicable. I find no good
reasons to dismi#s $he complaint. At this stage I would like to
say that thougl the project was Sl in the year 2011
but till this(date it has not obtained%? 100% release order.
Hence, it\is an on—going project as on 01.05.2017 and as such
the prowisions of the RERA Act are applicable. The
cothpldinant in his original complaint stated that he requires
celay compensation and other relief. While filing the written
edmplaint he made the list of reliefs as under :

a. Take appropriate action against the respondent Society under Section
3 of RERA Act for non-registration of projects.

b. Issue necessary directions to allot and register 50’ x 80’ plot
immediately in the name of the complaint in the approved Sandesh
Nagar - 2 Layout free from all litigation and encumbrances.

¢. Impose appropriate penalty for non-allotment and registration of site
in the name of the complaint even after 6 years of taking full amount
for the plot.

d. Grant any other relief to the complainant that this authority may
deem fit.

The above reliefs are mostly covering the Jurisdiction of
Authority since the Adjudicating Officer cannot decide those
issues. Therefore relief of the complainant is restricted to only
for delay compensation with a liberty to take action separately
for the remaining reliefs.

Before passing the final order I would like to say that as per
Section 71(2) of RERA the complaint shall be disposed off by
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the Authority within 60 days from the date of receipt of the
complaint. This complaint was filed on 24 /06/2019. Since
this complaint was filed against ts unregistered project. The
file was with the Secretary wlho has taken necessary steps
against the developer with fegard to the registration of his
project. Later the complaint has been transferred to this
authority on 31/12/20 {95t disposal in accordance with law.,
In the meanwhile off adbcount of natural calamity COVID 19
whole nation wag N&¥ed down completely from 16/03/2020
till 16/05/2040,%and as such this judgment could not be
passed and” Bs» such it is with some delay. With this
observation, I"proceed to pass the following.

ORDER

a. The Complaint filed by the complainant bearing No.
CMP/UR/ 190624 /0003377 is hereby allowed

b. The developer is hereby directed to pay the delay compensation
in the form of simple interest commencing from due date @
9% p.a. till April 2017 and simple interest @ 2% above the
MCLR of SBI till the possession is delivered by obtaining the
occupancy certificate.

¢. The developer is also hereby directed to pay Rs.5,000/- as cost
of the petition. '

d. The complainant may file memo of calculation as per this order
after 60 days in case the developer has failed to comply with
the same to enforce the order.

€. Intimate the parties regarding the order.

(Typed as per dictated, corrected, verified and pronounced on
15/12/2020).







